

In the Supreme Court of the United States

BASF CORPORATION,

Petitioner,

v.

RONALD PETERSON, ET AL.,

Respondents.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
Supreme Court of Minnesota**

**MOTION OF THE PRODUCT LIABILITY
ADVISORY COUNCIL, INC., FOR LEAVE TO FILE
BRIEF AS *AMICUS CURIAE* AND BRIEF
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

HUGH F. YOUNG, JR.
*Product Liability Advisory
Council, Inc.*
1850 Centennial Park Dr.
Suite 510
Reston, VA 20191
(703) 264-5300

ALAN UNTEREINER*
DAMON TAAFFE
*Robbins, Russell, Englert,
Orseck & Untereiner LLP*
1801 K Street, N.W.
Suite 411
Washington, D.C. 20006
(202) 775-4500

* *Counsel of Record*

**MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE BRIEF
AS *AMICUS CURIAE***

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTEREST OF THE <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
STATEMENT	1
ARGUMENT	3
I. THE LOWER COURT’S EXPRESS-PREEMPTION HOLDING WARRANTS REVIEW	5
A. The Minnesota Supreme Court’s Decision Conflicts With The Decisions Of Other Courts Interpreting FIFRA’s Express Preemption Clause	7
B. The Same Issue Frequently Arises Under Other Preemption Clauses, With Inconsistent Results ..	11
II. THE LOWER COURT’S IMPLIED-PREEMPTION HOLDING ALSO WARRANTS REVIEW	15
A. State Law May Not Impose Treble-Damages Liability On A Manufacturer For Exercising A Choice Granted By Federal Law	16
B. State Law May Not Impose Treble-Damages Liability On A Manufacturer For Obeying The Requirements Of Federal Law	19
CONCLUSION	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases:	
<i>Arkansas-Platte & Gulf Partnership v. Van Waters & Rogers, Inc.</i> , 981 F.2d 1177 (10th Cir.), cert. denied, 510 U.S. 813 (1993)	8
<i>Baker v. Medtronic, Inc.</i> , 2002 WL 485013 (S.D. Ohio Mar. 28, 2002)	14
<i>Baldwin v. Alabama</i> , 472 U.S. 372 (1985)	10
<i>Barnett Bank of Marion County, N.A. v. Nelson</i> , 517 U.S. 25 (1996)	15, 17
<i>Beyrle v. Finneron</i> , 645 N.Y.S.2d 192 (N.Y. App. Div. 1996)	13
<i>Bice v. Leslie’s Poolmart, Inc.</i> , 39 F.3d 887 (8th Cir. 1994)	8, 10
<i>Buckman Co. v. Plaintiffs’ Legal Committee</i> , 531 U.S. 341 (2001)	6, 19
<i>Burke v. Dow Chemical Co.</i> , 797 F. Supp. 1128 (E.D.N.Y. 1992)	9, 10
<i>Busch v. Graphic Color Corp.</i> , 662 N.E.2d 397 (Ill.), cert. denied, 519 U.S. 810 (1996)	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES — (Cont'd)

	Page(s)
<i>Canty v. Ever-Last Supply Co.</i> , 685 A.2d 1365 (N.J. Super. Ct. 1996)	13
<i>Chemical Specialties Mfrs. Ass'n, Inc. v. Allenby</i> , 958 F.2d 941 (9th Cir.), cert. denied, 506 U.S. 825 (1992)	11, 13
<i>Comeaux v. National Tea Co.</i> , 81 F.3d 42 (5th Cir. 1996)	13
<i>Cortez v. MTD Prods., Inc.</i> , 927 F. Supp. 386 (N.D. Cal. 1996)	14
<i>D-Con Co. v. Allenby</i> , 728 F. Supp. 605 (N.D. Cal. 1989)	9
<i>DerGazarian v. Dow Chemical Co.</i> , 836 F. Supp. 1429 (W.D. Ark. 1993)	10
<i>Eyl v. Ciba-Geigy Corp.</i> , 650 N.W.2d 744 (Neb. 2002), cert. denied, 123 S. Ct. 2642 (2003)	8
<i>Fidelity Sav. & Loan Ass'n v. de la Cuesta</i> , 458 U.S. 141 (1982)	17
<i>Geier v. American Honda Motor Co.</i> , 529 U.S. 861 (2000)	17, 18
<i>Goodwin v. Bacon</i> , 896 P.2d 673 (Wash. 1995)	8, 10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES — (Cont'd)

	Page(s)
<i>Gorton v. American Cyanamid Co.</i> , 533 N.W.2d 746 (Wis. 1995), cert. denied, 516 U.S. 1067 (1996)	9
<i>Grenier v. Vermont Log Buildings, Inc.</i> , 96 F.3d 559 (1st Cir. 1996)	10
<i>Hagen v. Utah</i> , 510 U.S. 399 (1994)	10
<i>Hines v. Davidowitz</i> , 312 U.S. 52 (1941)	15
<i>Horn v. Thoratec Corp.</i> , 376 F.3d 163 (3d Cir. 2004)	15
<i>Jenkins v. Amchem Prods., Inc.</i> , 886 P.2d 869 (Kan. 1994), cert. denied, 516 U.S. 820 (1995)	8, 10
<i>Jenkins v. James B. Day & Co.</i> , 634 N.E.2d 998 (Ohio 1994)	13
<i>Jones v. Rath Packing Co.</i> , 430 U.S. 519 (1977)	15
<i>King v. E.I. Dupont De Nemours & Co.</i> , 996 F.2d 1346 (1st Cir.), cert. dismissed, 510 U.S. 985 (1993)	8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES — (Cont'd)

	Page(s)
<i>Kuiper v. American Cyanamid Co.</i> , 913 F. Supp. 1236 (E.D. Wis. 1996), aff'd, 131 F.3d 656 (7th Cir. 1997), cert. denied, 523 U.S. 1137 (1998)	9
<i>Lee v. Boyle-Midway Household Prods., Inc.</i> , 792 F. Supp. 1001 (W.D. Pa. 1992)	13
<i>MacDonald v. Monsanto Co.</i> , 27 F.3d 1021 (5th Cir. 1994)	8
<i>Malone v. American Cyanamid Co.</i> , 649 N.E.2d 493 (Ill. Ct. App.), appeal denied, 657 N.E.2d 624 (Ill. 1995)	9
<i>Medtronic v. Lohr</i> , 518 U.S. 470 (1996)	3, 14
<i>Moe v. MTD Prods., Inc.</i> , 73 F.3d 179 (8th Cir. 1995)	14
<i>Moss v. Parks Corp.</i> , 985 F.2d 736 (4th Cir.), cert. denied, 509 U.S. 906 (1993)	11, 13
<i>Netland v. Hess & Clark, Inc.</i> , 284 F.3d 895 (8th Cir.), cert. denied, 537 U.S. 949 (2002)	5
<i>Papas v. Upjohn Co.</i> , 985 F.2d 516 (11th Cir.), cert. denied, 510 U.S. 913 (1993)	6, 8, 9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES — (Cont'd)

	Page(s)
<i>People ex rel. Lundgren v. Cotter & Co.</i> , 53 Cal. App. 4th 1373 (1st Dist.), cert. denied, 522 U.S. 1015 (1997)	14
<i>Salazar v. Whink Prods. Co.</i> , 881 P.2d 431 (Colo. Ct. App. 1994), cert. denied, 514 U.S. 1004 (1995)	13
<i>Shaw v. Dow Brands, Inc.</i> , 994 F.2d 364 (7th Cir. 1993)	8
<i>State ex rel. Jones Chemicals, Inc. v. Seier</i> , 871 S.W.2d 611 (Mo. Ct. App. 1994)	13
<i>Taylor AG Indus. v. Pure-Gro</i> , 54 F.3d 555 (9th Cir. 1995)	8
<i>United States v. Locke</i> , 529 U.S. 89 (2000)	19
<i>Wallace v. Parks Corp.</i> , 629 N.Y.S.2d 570 (N.Y. App. Div. 1995)	13
<i>Wisconsin Public Intervenor v. Mortier</i> , 501 U.S. 597 (1991)	1
<i>Worm v. American Cyanamid Co.</i> , 5 F.3d 744 (4th Cir. 1993)	8
<i>Wright v. Dow Chemical U.S.A.</i> , 845 F. Supp. 503 (M.D. Tenn. 1993)	9-10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES — (Cont'd)

	Page(s)
<i>Yee v. City of Escondido</i> , 503 U.S. 519 (1992)	10
 Constitutional Provision, Statutes and Regulations:	
U.S. CONST. Art. VI, cl. 2	20
7 U.S.C. §§ 136-136y	1
7 U.S.C. § 136a(a)	2
7 U.S.C. § 136j(a)(1)(B)	18
7 U.S.C. § 136v(a)	2
7 U.S.C. § 136v(b)	5
12 U.S.C. § 92	17
15 U.S.C. § 1203(a)	11
15 U.S.C. § 1261 note	11
15 U.S.C. § 1278 note	12
15 U.S.C. § 1461	12
15 U.S.C. § 1467(a)	11
15 U.S.C. § 2075(a)	11, 14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES — (Cont'd)

	Page(s)
15 U.S.C. § 2311(c)	12
21 U.S.C. § 343-1(a)	12
21 U.S.C. § 360k(a)	14
21 U.S.C. § 467e	12
21 U.S.C. § 678	12
21 U.S.C. § 1052	12
21 U.S.C. § 14322(e)	12
42 U.S.C. § 6297(a)	12
42 U.S.C. § 6363(e)(1)	12
40 C.F.R. § 136a(a)	16-17
40 C.F.R. § 152.130(b)	3
40 C.F.R. § 152.15	2
40 C.F.R. § 152.43	2, 20
40 C.F.R. § 156.10	1
40 C.F.R. § 158.175	2
40 C.F.R. § 158.340	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES — (Cont'd)

	Page(s)
53 Fed. Reg. 15952 (May 7, 1988)	3
N.J. STAT. ANN. § 56:8-1 to 56:8-116 (West 2002)	2
N.J. STAT. ANN. § 56:8-2 (West 2002)	2
 Miscellaneous:	
EPA, <i>Report on Minor Uses of Pesticides</i> (1996)	17
H.R. Conf. Rep. No. 94-1022, 94th Cong., 2d Sess. 27-28, <i>reprinted in</i> 1977 U.S.C.C.A.N. 1030	12
H.R. Rep. No. 92-511 (1971)	1
S. Rep. No. 94-251, 94th Cong., 2d Sess. 4, <i>reprinted in</i> 1976 U.S.C.C.A.N. 993	11-12
